
2x8 rafters @ 16" OC 
with R38 insulation, typ.
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2x10 valley rafter typ.

1/2" drywall w/ light textured plaster finish
2x4 studs at 16" O.C.
R13 insulation
7/16" OSB
Tyvek house wrap
Hardie siding

4" reinf. conc. slab (3,000 PSI, no less 
than 0.1% of concrete volume), reinforced 
with 6x6-1.4/1.4 welded wire mesh on 
chairs @ 1 1/2" depth, 6-mil poly vapor 
barrier w/ 6" lap sealed w/ poly tape over 
termite-treated & compacted fill

PT. SP 2x4 bottom plate, 1/2" x 10" 
round anchor bolt with 1/4"x3"x3" 
washer and nut with 6" embedment in 
conc., anchor bolts at corners, and end 
of plates, and at 32" O.C. spacing (bolts 
w/in 8" of corners and w/in 6" of splices)

#5 rebar w/ 24" hook bent into slab and 
stud hook in footing @ each corner and 48" O.C.

(3) @ #5 rebar continuous set 3" from edge of 
conc. min., 3" min. clearance to edges

4"

m
in

.  
1'

 - 
0"

Landmark Certainteed or equiv.
30 yr. arch. shingles,
30# roof felt or equiv.,
7/16" plywood roof decking.

2x8 aluminum wrapped fascia,
drip edge, gutter

Aluminum or vinyl vented soffit

1x4 at base of soffit

2'-0" Typ.

2x8s @ 16" O.C., 4/12 slope, typ.
Simpson H2A hurricane ties at 
each rafter typ.

R38 insulation

4" reinf. conc. slab (3,000 PSI, 
no less than 0.1% of concrete 
volume), reinforced with 
6x6-1.4/1.4 welded wire mesh 
on chairs @ 1 1/2" depth, 6-mil 
poly vapor barrier w/ 6" lap 
sealed w/ poly tape over 
termite-treated & compacted fill

3 @ #5 rebar cont.

1' - 4"

1/4" stepdown to porch, max.

Slope porch slab 1/4" per 
foot to drain

4" reinf. conc. slab (3,000 PSI, 
no less than 0.1% of concrete 
volume), reinforced with 
6x6-1.4/1.4 welded wire mesh 
on chairs @ 1 1/2" depth, 6-mil 
poly vapor barrier w/ 6" lap 
sealed w/ poly tape over 
termite-treated & compacted fill

ADA curbless shower edge,
slope tile to drain

2x6 wall w a 2' wide by 1' 
tall niche on toilet side. 
Center under grab bar. 

grab bar center at 36" 
AFF

add blocking for grab 
bar and niche

tile w/ Kerdi waterproofing 
system or equiv. in shower

1'
 - 

6"

 3/8" = 1'-0"5 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

 1" = 1'-0"1 STEM WALL DETAIL, TYP.

 1" = 1'-0"3 ROOF OVERHANG DETAIL TYP.
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This Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Construction Plan (“ADU 
Plans”) was prepared by the City of Gainesville for general 

distribution to the public in an effort to promote affordable housing 
opportunities.  Any person or entity that accepts or uses these 

generally-distributed ADU Plans ("User") agrees to assume any 
and all risks incidental to or inherent in such acceptance or use of 
the ADU Plans, and any and all use of or modification to the ADU 

Plans is the sole responsibility of the User.  All construction 
pursued in accordance with the ADU Plans must comply with the 

applicable current building codes (FBC Residential 8th Edition 
2023, as may be amended) and all applicable local codes and 

regulations.  The City of Gainesville and its elected and appointed 
officials, officers, employees, and agents ("Released Parties") are 

not responsible for the ways and means of construction by the 
User or any of User’s agents, employees, partners, contractors, or 
subcontractors, pursued in accordance with the ADU Plans, and 
the Released Parties provide no warranty and assume no liability 

for any acceptance or use of the ADU Plans.    
 

By User's willful act of accepting or using the ADU Plans, User 
agrees to release and forever discharge the Released Parties of 
and from all liabilities, claims, suits, actions, damages, costs, or 
expenses of any nature arising out of or in any way connected 
with User’s acceptance or use of the ADU Plans.  User further 

agrees to indemnify and hold each of the Released Parties 
harmless against any and all such liabilities, judgments, losses, 

claims, actions, demands, damages, costs, fines, fees, expenses, 
liens, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions, costs of actions, and 

attorneys’ fees for trial and on appeal (collectively, “Claims”), 
whether or not a lawsuit is filed, which Claims of any kind and 

nature are alleged or found to have arisen out of or to be in any 
way connected with User’s acceptance and use of the ADU Plans 
or the use of the ADU Plans by any of User’s agents, employees, 
partners, contractors, or subcontractors.  User understands that 

this release and indemnity includes any claims based on any 
negligent act or omission, or reckless or intentional wrongful act or 

omission, of the Released Parties, and covers bodily injury 
(including death) and property loss or damage, before, during or 

after any acceptance of use of the ADU Plans.
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Details, Roof Framing Plan, Fire Wall Specs

City of Gainesville
Accessory Dwelling
Unit Initiative

 1" = 1'-0"2 STEP DOWN IN SLAB AT PORCHES, TYP.

 1" = 1'-0"4 TOILET/SHOWER WALL

Model: Springhill (722 C)

6 FIRE WALL ASSEMBLY AND CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ATTACHED UNITS

FBC-R 302.3 Two-Family Dwellings
Dwelling units in two-family dwellings shall be separated from each other by wall and floor 
assemblies having not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating where tested in accordance with 
ASTM E119, UL 263 or Section 703.2.2 of the Florida Building Code, Building. Fire-resistance-
rated floor/ceiling and wall assemblies shall extend to and be tight against the exterior wall, and 
wall assemblies shall extend to the underside of the roof sheathing.

FBC-R302.4.2 Membrane Penetrations
Membrane penetrations shall comply with Section R302.4.1. Where walls are required to have a 
fire-resistance rating, recessed fixtures shall be installed so that the required fire-resistance 
rating will not be reduced.
Exceptions:
Membrane penetrations of not more than 2-hour fire-resistance-rated walls and partitions by steel 
electrical boxes that do not exceed 16 square inches (0.0103 m2) in area provided that the 
aggregate area of the openings through the membrane does not exceed 100 square inches 
(0.0645 m2) in any 100 square feet (9.29 m2) of wall area. The annular space between the wall 
membrane and the box shall not exceed 1/8 inch (3.1 mm). Such boxes on opposite sides of the 
wall shall be separated by one of the following:
By a horizontal distance of not less than 24 inches (610 mm) where the wall or partition is 
constructed with individual noncommunicating stud cavities.
By a horizontal distance of not less than the depth of the wall cavity where the wall cavity is filled 
with cellulose loose-fill, rockwool or slag mineral wool insulation.
By solid fireblocking in accordance with Section R302.11.
By protecting both boxes with listed putty pads.
By other listed materials and methods.
Membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes of any materials provided that the boxes have 
been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in accordance with the 
instructions included in the listing. The annular space between the wall membrane and the box 
shall not exceed 1/8 inch (3.1 mm) unless listed otherwise. Such boxes on opposite sides of the 
wall shall be separated by one of the following:
By the horizontal distance specified in the listing of the electrical boxes.
By solid fireblocking in accordance with Section R302.11.
By protecting both boxes with listed putty pads.
By other listed materials and methods.
The annular space created by the penetration of a fire sprinkler or water-filled fire sprinkler piping 
provided that the annular space is covered by a metal escutcheon plate.
Ceiling membrane penetrations by listed luminaires or by luminaires protected with listed 
materials that have been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in 
accordance with the instructions included in the listing.

Fire-rated Wall Information (if attached unit)


